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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF UNION 

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION, TIMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS GROUP, 
of P.O. BOX 610, LA GRANDE, OREGON 97850, has a right to the use of 
the waters of SPRINGS, PROCESS WASTE WATER AND A RESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED 
UNDER PERMIT R-6481, a tributary of PHILLIPS CREEK, for the purpose of 
LOG DECK SPRINKLING INCLUDING EVAPORATIVE DISPOSAL. 

The right has been perfected under Permit 40678 . The date of priority 
i s AUGUST 18, 1976. The right is limited to not more than 3.0 CUBIC 
FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at 
the point of diversion from the source. 

The point of diversio~ is located as follows: 

SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 16, T 1 N, R 39 E, W.M.; 
SPRINGS AND WASTE WATER - 1300 FEET NORTH & 150 FEET WEST; RESERVOIR-
1100 FEET NORTH & 1300 FEET WEST, BOTH FROM THE SE CORNER SECTION 16 . 

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such 
right is appurtenant, is as follows: 

S 1/2 NE 1/4 
N 1/2 SE 1/4 

SECTION 16 
TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 39 EAST, W.M. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is 
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 
is subject to minimum flows established by the Water 
Commission with an effective date prior to this right . 
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Name 

Address 

Abstract of Permit No. 40618 

Application No. 54683 

Boise Cascade Corp., 
Timber & Wood Products Group 

P. o. Box 610 
LaGrande, Oregon 

Certificate No. 

Source of water supply S.prings, wastewater, and a reservoir to be cons true ted under 
Application No. R-54682, Permit No. R-6481, trib., 

Use Log Deck Sprinkling~ Evaoprative disposal. 
"1>.v?-,-, \~1o~l~ ,v--V \16o ' ~ ~~ 0'1..0 L 

Point of diversion Ptmttr; ~ . -=½::@4-6 , Res ; ~ ~l:'r5'52 from SE cor., sec. 16, 
being within Pum~; NE~~ sec.16, Res; SE¾SE¾ sec.16, T.lN., R.39E., 

Number of acres W. M.; Union 6eun~ 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE 

Twp. Ranee Sec. 

l N 39 E 16 
. , . 

. 

' I 

Priority date 

A mount of water 

Time limit to be · 

NE¼ 
N'E: l • NW~~ SW~· 

X 

NW¼ 
sE,. NE ~4 NW~· sw~• SE,. 

X 

.sY, \..)i: t/t{. 

't,..)'J, .S.c 1/._( 

5.-: _,.. l ~ 

'\\~ "R. ~ 9E 

9-1-77 

Time limit to complete construction 10-1- 78 extended to 

Time limit to completely apply water 10-1- 79 extended to 

Remarks: Limitations: 

NE~· 
SW¼ 

NW~· sw,~ SE~• 

extended to 

extended to 

l\'"1:l • 

X 

SE¼ 
NW\, I SW\, SE~• 
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ROBERT W . STRAUB 
C.OV(.NO~ 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

Boise Cascade 
Timber & Wood Products Group 
NE Oregon Region 
P.O. Box 610 
La Grande, OR 97850 

October 28, 1977 

ATTENTION: Lynn Ashlock, Office Manager II 

Dear Ms. Ashlock, 

PHONE 378-8508 

File R-54682 
54683 · 

Thank you for your letter of October 18, 1977 regarding the status of 
your water right permits numbered R-6481 and 40678. 

The cards were sent to you in error and I apologize for the oversight. 

Just as soon as the water is used as allowed in the permits, please 
advise us. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Water Rights Engineer 

TES :jt 



STATE OP OREGON S \: p 
Wate: Resources Department 

alem, Oregon 97310 

o 1976 

This Will acknowled 
construction under the tge the notice of be~inn•~~ 

erms of permit N k ~ of 
Under th 0

• -d./ J' I 9l-
for completio~ ~;oVisions of the Penni t th yc2d; 7 cfl 
installation re construction and/or th e time limit 
Will expire Oct~:;ef,~J~ the .authorized eu~-:r~;a:t~ 

~ .... rre..,. "'-<.. r, ~c 

STATE OF OREGON 

/!-St/i.,f).. 
j - c.j (,, J. .. 1 

of the Water Resources Director 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

11' The terms of your water r ight permit No. 1../L' {-. 1S , 
require you to begin on or be fore 9 -I - 7 7 
actual construction of the works and/or the purchase and 
installation of the pump and other equipment necessary 
to your use of wate r . We have not received the notice 
of beginning of construction . I f you have begun such work 
you should promptly fill ou t , s i gn and f orward the notice 
(Form A) which was attached to your permi t. · 

In case you failed to begin construction work, your 
right has been lost. In ord er tha t the records of thi~ 
office may be complete without strict notice procedure, 
a statement of the ~act and authorization to cancel the 
permit would be greatly appreciated. 
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NOTICE OF lll!.:LaNNIN <.; F CONS'IltUC'l'ION 
"-l' l J1LcaLLon l'W . .. . l \ - .:::> .'I LJUL . 

• I, ... ~.?.~.~~ ... ~~~·~·~·c:l·E: .... ~.°..r.P.?.i::~.~.~.?.1.: ... ......... ... . ....... ... .... . . ., the holder of Permit No . ... ~ ~.~ ~·~·~·~··· · 

to appropriate the publi c waters of th e state of Oregon , began the ac tual construction of the works described 

therein on the ... . J .! .......... ... day of ... ..... ~~9Y.~.~ ...................... .. : .... .. ... , 19 ... .7. .?. 
Remarks: .. .... . f~!l.:t.t?-.~.~.~ .... 9 5 % comp l e t e 9 / 9 / 7 6 

The appropriator shoUld ·Rt~-l~ · ih~ -~-~;;~~;· ~i-b~ · {~~-~-· · · · · · · · ·-· ·· · · · ·· ·· · ··· · · ·· · · ··· ··· ·· · ·· · · ······ ·· · · · · · · ··· · · · ·· ··· ··- · · ·· · ·· · ·-· · · ···· ··· · · · · ··-····· ·· 
g g construc ti on work, nu mbe r of men employed , th e amount o! w o r k com pleted 

· ··· ··· ··· ·· ·· 
up to . the date of thll statement, ond any addltl~;.,'; j· i;.;i~.~~·i1~~··~hj~j.; ·~~;··t;;.;;; ·i~·~h~~~··th~·i,·~~j;;;;,;.;~ .. ~i:·~·~~k ·j~.~~·~ct .. i~ith ..... ........... .. .. .. . ... .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. 

···· ··· ----·-· ·· ·· ··· · ···· · ·· · ······ ····· ·· ··· -·· ·· --· ···· · ··· ·· ······· ··· ·· · ·· ·· ··· ·· ·· ·· ······ ····· · ·--·· · ·· ·· ······· ··· ··· ·· .. . . . .... . ... ···· · ··· ·· ·· 

f7 J1~ ~W~~~~6s _WH~EREOF,+I have hereunto set my hand this .... .9. ~~ .. day of .. ~.~.P..~.~.~ .~.r. .... ..... , 19!.? .. .. 
:-n ..... ,..... ./ .. . / .. P-Q.0 1 ... :•1............ . .. .... .. ... ..... .. .. .. .. ... .. .. .. • 0 . Box 610 La Gr ande , OR 9 7 8 5 O ~) 'y , C- · !$ta.+ritu e i5rA ppllcnnt) ·· · ··· .. ......... .. ........ . ...... . .. .. .. .. .... ... .. ... .. ............ .. · · . . .. .. .. . .. .... · r. '-· e> v 1j'l ' • I / t,' \.,- p 

(Addrcs• J 

SP•«Q06.-ll9 FUI out , detach and m all to th e State En gineer, Salem, Oregon 97310, wh en con struction work ls begun . 

Form A Application No . .... . ?.~.? ?.3-.. 
NOTICE OF BEG INNING OF CONSTRUCTION 

Bo i se C~scade Co r poration I, ...................... .. ... .... .............. .. ........ .. ...... ... ....... .. .. ....... .. ... . .. ... .... ...... ... . ... .. , th e holder of P erm it No. 406 78 

to appropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, began the actual construction of the works described 

therein on the ...... .. J.5..t.h .... day of .......... Aµg.µ.~.t ........... ...... ........ .. .. ... , 19 ... .7 .. 9. 

Remarks: .?..~!?.~.r~.~·~····?. ·9. ·%··· ·~·()·~p~.~.~.~ .... 9. / ?/ .?.? .. ~ ....... 13.~.9. 1:.1: ... ~<?.:.1.?.t .~Y.~.~_-\?.:.1 ... . ().:.1 ... .P\l.n1p 
The approp r ia tor sh o uld Bl ntc t he m anner o f beg inn ing co ns truc ti on w ork , n umbe r o! m e n e mpl oyed , the nmount o f work r-om Dlclcd 

station s .9 / 2 7 / 7 6 
. ..... ... ... .. ...... ... ...... . . .. . . .... .. .... . ... . .. -· .. .... ... . .. . .......... . -... . .. ... ... . -. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ....... .. . .. .... ~ .... .. .... . . . -... ...... ... .. .... ... .. .... .. ..... ........ . 
up lo the date of thlB statement, and any a dd iti ona l In forma tion w h ich moy le nd to sh ow t h e be Rlnn. lng o r wor k Jn good !nlth . 

i ·;·;;·i~~Miii~·<;r*£i~l~~i1·~·~~·~~;~~~·~~··~·~·~··~;··~~~~·~~~·~··.·.·.).~.·~.·.·.·.·-~~;·~~·:::i;:~:;;;;~;::::::::::·~~:::1:i: 
.. 8y ,.\r,._,,, {,;;B~•f,l,:{;;;;;;;; ········ ·· ················ ······· P '. o · .... s .o .x .... 6 .1.0 ... ... Lt ,,':If 11clte , ... 0 1' ...... 9.7.B s 9. 

SP•«Q06.-119 
F UI out, detach and mall to th e St.ate En ginee r, Salem, Oregon 97310, when con struction wor k Is b egun. 

Timber and Wood Products Group 

P. 0. Box 610 
La Grande, Oregon 97850 

Boise Cascade 

I 
oc- ~; o 1977 

WATE Rt~OURCES DEPT 
... A!..E .. 1, OR!:GON 

Director , Dam Safe t y Division 
Wate r Re sources Dept . 
St a t e of Oregon 
11 7 8 Che mehe t a St . N. E . 
Sale m, OR 97 301 



September 8, 1976 
Boise Cucade Corp.-Timber & Wood ho. Group 
c/o John Reed, Regional Haqer 
P.O. h. 610 
La Grande, Oil 97850 

ll•6481 & le06 78 Yi th aap. 

R-S4682 
54683 



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

ROBERT W. STRAUB 
GOVERNOR 

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 973 10 • Phone378-3739 
September 8 , 1976 

Mr. Howa rd Perry, Engineer 
Anderson, Perry & Associates 
P. O. Box 1301 
La Grande, Oregon 97850 

Dear Si r: 

R-54682 
54683 

The plans and specifications for the Elgin Mill Wastewater Lagoon have 
been reviewed and approved. Copies of the approved plans and specifi­
cations have been forwarded to Mr. Neal Imeson. Because this structure 
exceeds the size limits for exempt structures, construction must be 
supervised by an engineer licensed to practice in the State of Oregon, 
or by a qualified representative of the Federal Government. Because 
your office prepared the plans and specifications, I will assume that 
you will provide the required supervision and inspection. If this is 
incorrect, please advise me immediately. 

Any deviations from the approved plans and specifications will require 
prior approval from this office. In the event that any deviations become 
necessary during construction due to unforeseen circumstances, engineers 
are available from this affice to work with you and are authorized to 
grant irrmediate approval in the field. 

Please advise this office when construction starts so that we may 
schedule periodic field inspections. 

GLO:cjw 

cc: Mr. Neal Imeson 

Mr. Boyd Hadden, Watermaster 

Sincerely yours, 

G. L. Oberholtzer 
Engineer 

C O P Y 
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BOISE CASCADE TIMBER & BUILDING PRODUCTS DIVISION • P.O. BOX 610 • LA BRANDE, OREGON 97BSD 

April 23, 1976 

Mr. Gary Overholtzer 
Dam Safety Division 
Water Resources Department 
1178 Chemeheta St. NE 
Salem, Or . 97310 

Dear Sir : 

Enclosed, please find one set of sepias and two sets of 
blue prints of our proposed Elgin Mill Waste Water Lagoon. 

Sheets 3,4,5 and 6 have been revised so as to insure re­
moval of all top soil and vegetation material from the 
dyke foundation area as you had discussed with Neal Imeson 
and Howard Perry. 

Your suggestions and assistance in securing plans approval 
is appreciated. 

Sincerely yours, 

IJ/:£1~ 
Milt Heighes 
Region Engineer 

MH : la 
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~I'.IIE ENBINEER;S: RECill'T : 
STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT. 
RF;CEIPT / )l~;g-1v ·::.'ls5ti683 

~'~~ 
Salem, Ore., 

Received from 

(39 ,tJt) Cash• M.0.O Check• CV~oa;/ 4~~ 
Examination fees: d O,, tf O Recording fees: ~ C)c} 

SU1face water.····••·•·••••••·$,____ )4</'---'-/- ~--
Ground water ••••••••••••••••• ----- $ ___ _ 

Transfer · ·········•••···•····•'-----

Miscellaneous fees: 
Blueprinting ••••.•••••• • 0 
Copying ...•••••••••• . . • 
Certification .•• ••••••••• • $ ___ _ 

Misc. Recording •••••••. O 
Protest . ••• • . • •.••••••. 0 
Extension of time ••••••. D 

Publication of notice ........... S----

Quadrangle account ............. s. ___ _ 

Adjudication fee ................ s ___ _ 

Power license fee ............... S----

--------- ,--- s ___ _ 
Hydroelectric license fee s, ___ _ 

----------- -- S----
Water Wei I Construction: 

_________ Exam. s ___ _ 

Certificate Recording fees: 

All other. 

55590 
23-474 

$ ___ _ 

s ___ _ 
$ ___ _ 

---------- Lie. S, ___ _ 

S----



1301Sf C4SC41)f C0~1)0~4TION 
611 -116 

TIMBER PRODUCTS CHECK REQUEST 

DATE ___ 8 ..:..../ _,6 /'-]_ 6 __ _ REGION ___ N~E=O'---------
To __ _.w.u.a .t c:.er~ B~e;;;..;s:u.a .... 1, .... r .... c.._e ... s ............ O .__ep...,a .... r .... tw.mw;e;;,.n&.i,t ___ _ 

ADDREss_-'S=-t=ac:...;t=e::........=oc..:.f----"-0-=-r=eg..._o=n"'--_______ _ 

DESCRIPTION 
A rea 

Aoolication for Pennit to Aooroor iate 
the Public Water s of the State of 

COST LEDGER 
Dept. 

88-750 
8-SC-1020 

Cost 
AFE 

~":tn n?~ nM - .. - - ~ - ·- L - .J .. -- . 
Ui ~ ~ - • n _ _,.v,... n_ v ,... o - ••- ~ ..., .., .... ,~ " ' 

~~I ~, "~ -~V/ V 

/( """ '\.~ ~I \\ )JV 

ll ~ / 

-
\.'-JJ 

-
A --l!-~1-;nn Nn. 5 L/b© 
' ~.t:t- .. - ·-----

•• ,.._T -
r e 1·11UL '"v• 

EXPLANATION (Attach Suppor ting Document ) Please ret~rn check to F01est1y 

EQUIP. 
No. 

AMOUNTS __ 3,.9.,_,.-1g-"g.,__ ____ _ 
M o. Doy Year 

DUE DATE ___ /_ ___ /_ __ _ 
VENDOR CODE ________ _ 
VENDOR'S INVOICE NO. ________ _ 

DEBIT CREDIT 

~ ( 00 

.. , IP I ,I 

R "'- I _; L I ' l,. il,i' 

r- \ _ 1 °1976 
r:soURCES DEPi 

PREPARED BY __ ~~--------------- APPROVED A ~ .. 
{/ 
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BOISE CASCADE TIMBER & BUILDING PRODUCTS DIVISION P.O. BOX 610 • LA GRANDE, OREGON 97850 

March 8, 1976 

Mr. Gary L. Overholtzer 
Dam Safety Division 
Water Resources Department 
1178 Chemeheta St . NE 
Salem, Or 97310 

Dear Sir: 

I 
MAR 151976 

WATER RE$0URCES DEPT~ 
SA M, OREGON 

This letter will inform you of our intention to construct a 
waste water storage lagoon near our manufacturing facility 
at Elgin, Oregon . Plans and specifications , by Anderson-Perry 
and Associates, registered professional engineers, are attached 
for your approval. 

The proposed lagoon will have a holding capacity of 131 acre 
foot. Maximum water depth will be ten feet. The dike will be 
13.5 feet high. The lagoon and dike will cover approximately 
fifteen acres. 

The lagoon will be constructed as part of a waste water control 
project, designed to eliminate process water discharge into 
Phillips Creek at Elgin, Oregon. Water will enter the lagoon 
through a metering station on the north dike and be removed 
from the lagoon through an outlet 10" pipe and pump system 
located at the north east corner of the lagoon. 

The lagoon will be located approximately within T. 1 N. R. 39 E. 
W.M. Sec 16 SW¾ of SE¾ entirely on Boise Cascade Corporation 
property. The dike will be constructed from native materials 
found on the site. 

No appropriation or storage of public waters are involved in 
the waste water storage lagoon. 

We propose to begin construction of the lagoon by July 1, 1976. 
Expeditions approval of the attached p lans wil l be appreciated. 

If there are any questions concerning this project , p lease 
contact Neal Imeson at our region office in LaGrande, Oregon, 
phone #963-3141. 

Sincerely yours, 

<tli~g~ 
Region Engineer 




